Mountain Top University MTU and Babcock University BU). The survey research method was 

adopted for this study. The population in total of mass communication students in the two 

universities was 774 with BU, having approximately 600 and MTU, 174. Two hundred and sixty-

four (264) students formed the sample size for the study. The questionnaire copies which were 

distributed to the 264 selected candidates were filled and retrieved. The data collected was 

presented using tables and charts.  

The findings revealed, amongst other things, that gender, to some extent, plays a role in

[...]

by the researcher in the course of the research study. The researcher made use of tables, charts, 

frequency tables and simple percentage to compute and analyze the data.  

4.1 DATA PRESENTATION 

A total of 264 questionnaire copies were administered for this study. One hundred and thirty-four 

(134) copies were administered to MTU while 130 copies were administered to BU, summing up 

the total questionnaire copies to 264. Out of the 264 copies administered, all were returned, 

amounting to a 100% percent return rate.  

4.1.1 Demographic Data